Business Item

Management Committee Same Week 2012-157
M Meeting Date: June 13, 2012
Transportation Committee: June 4, 2012
Metropolitan Council Meeting: June 13, 2012
ADVISORY INFORMATION
Date: June 5, 2012

Subject: 2012 Unified Capital Program Amendment
District(s), Member(s): All
Policy/Legal Reference: 2012 Capital Program and Budget

Staff
Prepared/Presented: Alan Morris, Principal Financial Analyst (651-602-1446)

Division/Department: Transportation

Proposed Action
That the Metropolitan Council:

¢ Amend the 2012 Authorized Capital Program (multi-year authorization) by adding
spending authority as follows:

Metro Transit $ 43,866,127
Metropolitan Transportation Services $ 61,200

¢ Amend the 2012 Capital Budget (annual appropriation) by increasing appropriations as

follows:
Metro Transit $ 43,866,127
Metropolitan Transportation Services $ 61,200

e Approve the changes to capital projects as detailed in Attachment 1

Background

This proposed amendment programs regional funding to capital projects in the Transportation
Division.

Metro Transit

Reallocate Authorized Funding:

The proposed amendment transfers $239,817 in existing spending authority between two
projects.

Decreasing Funding Commitments: None

Increasing Funding Commitments:



The proposed amendment increases funding and spending authority by a total of $43,866,127
on twenty projects. Funding for the new authorizations includes $34,179,589 in federal funding,
$8,966,538 in regional funding and $720,000 in Counties Transportation Improvements Board
(CTIB) funding.

Seventeen of the projects were in the adopted 2012-2017 capital improvement program and are

being moved from future to authorized status. Three of the projects are new projects not
included in the adopted Capital Improvement Program. They include:

e Cedar Avenue BRT, funded with $720,000 in CTIB funding,

e Interchange Project, funded with $10,000,000 in federal funds, and

e Positive Train Control Wayside Improvements, funded with $450,000 in regional funds.
Net Change in Authorization: $43,866,127

Net Change to Current Year Budget: Based on the timing of projected expenditures for the
proposed amendments, the 2012 Capital Budget is proposed to increase by $43,866,127.

Metropolitan Transportation Services

Reallocate Authorized Funding:
The proposed amendment transfers $78,000 in existing spending authority between two
projects.

Decreasing Funding Commitments: None
Increasing Funding Commitments: The proposed amendment increases funding and
spending authority by a total of $ 61,200 on two projects. Funding for the new authorizations

comes from regional funds.

All of the projects were in the adopted 2012-2017 capital improvement program and are being
moved from future to authorized status.

Net Change in Authorizations: $61,200

Net Change to Current Year Budget: Based on the timing of projected expenditures for the
proposed amendments, the 2012 Capital Budget is proposed to increase by $61,200.

Rationale

This proposed amendment programs regional funds and increases multi-year spending authority.
These capital projects will allow the Council to carry out its long-term capital improvement
program for transit and parks.



Fiscal Impact

The proposed amendment increases Council regional bonding for Metro Transit projects by
$8,966,538 million and for Metropolitan Transportation Services projects by $61,200. There is
available, un-programmed regional bonding authority provided by the Legislature to
accommodate the additional bonding for Metro Transit.

The regional funding included in this proposed amendment was reflected in the adopted 2012-
2017 Capital Improvement Program and related fiscal analysis.

Metro Transit MTS Total
2011 Legislative Authorization $ 21,000,000 $ 14,000,000 $ 35,000,000
2012 Legislative Authorization* 21,240,000 14,160,000 35,400,000
Total Authority $ 42,240,000 $ 28,160,000 $ 70,400,000
Previously Programmed $ 13,832,190 $ 6,472,922 $ 20,305,112
Plus: This Amendment 8,966,538 61,200 9,027,738
Total Programmed $ 22,798,728 $ 6,534,122 $ 29,332,850
Remaining 2011 Authorization $ 0 $ 7,465,878 $ 7,465,878
Remaining 2012 Authorization 19,441,272 14,160,000 33,601,272
Total Remaining Authority $ 19,441,272 $ 21,625,878 $ 41,067,150

*Excludes $4.2 million in new regional bonding authority earmarked for suburban transit
providers

Known Support / Opposition

None

Attachments:
Transportation Committee Business Item 2012-157 with Attachment 1



Business Item
Transportation Committee Item: 2012-157
Meeting date: June 4, 2012
Metropolitan Council Meeting: June 13, 2012

Date: May 31, 2012
Subject: 2012 Unified Capital Program Amendments
District(s), Member(s): All
Policy/Legal Reference: 2012 Capital Program and Budget
Staff Prepared/Presented: Brian Lamb, General Manager, Metro Transit, (612) 349-7510

Arlene McCarthy, Director, MTS (651) 602-1217
Ed Petrie, Director of Finance, Metro Transit, (612) 349-7624
Amy Vennewitz, Deputy Director, MTS, (651) 602-1058
Sean Pfeiffer, Principal Financial Analyst, MTS, (651) 602-1887

Division/Department: Transportation/Metro Transit & Metropolitan Transportation
Services

Proposed Action
That the Metropolitan Council:

¢ Amend the 2012 Authorized Capital Program (multi-year authorization) by adding
spending authority as follows:

Metro Transit- $ 43,866,127
Metropolitan Transportation Services $ 61,200

e Amend the 2012 Capital Budget (annual appropriation) by increasing appropriation as

follows:
Metro Transit $ 43,866,127
Metropolitan Transportation Services $ 61,200
Background

This proposed amendment authorizes new federal, local and regional funding for new projects as
detailed in ATTACHMENT 1.

Metro Transit
Closing Projects: None
Reallocate Authorized Funding: None

Reduce Authorized Funding:

Hiawatha Corridor LRT Project - Project #65895

Hiawatha Corridor Vehicular Traffic Improvements - New

This amendment will reduce RTC Funding in the amount of ($239,817) in Project 65895 and
provide RTC Funds of $347,561 for a net increase in RTC of $107,744 to the City of Minneapolis
for project management/administration, engineering, materials and design activities associated



with upgrading and improving the traffic management system in the Hiawatha Corridor, as
approved by council action item 2012-155. This is a new project and not identified in the CIP.

Increasing Funding Commitments:

Cedar Avenue BRT - Project #61216

This amendment provides $720,000 in CTIB funds to be used for a transit information static
signage package which includes ticket vending machines for the Red Line. This is a new project
and not identified in the CIP.

Bus Replacement - Project #61611

This amendment provides $16,115,367 in federal funds and $3,300,738 in RTC funds to provide
the funding to issue a notice to proceed for the purchase of 45 replacement (40 Foot Biodiesel)
buses to be delivered in spring of 2013. This is the second of two procurements for a total of 75
buses. This project is identified in the CIP.

Bus Repair Associated Capital Maintenance - Project #61624

This amendment provides authorization of $1,836,222 of Federal Funds and $459,056 of RTC
funds for the long term maintenance of the Bus Infrastructure to provide reliable and safe
service. This project is identified in the CIP.

Building & Energy Enhancement - Project #62111

This amendment provides authorization of $800,000 of Federal Funds and $200,000 of RTC
funds to energy projects to support and public facilities. These energy projects have an average
payback of 4 years and continue Metro Transit’s efforts to reduce operating costs. This project is
identified in the CIP.

Interchange Project — Project #62220

The Interchange Project is proposed to be an intermodal vehicle and passenger terminal facility
located adjacent to the Target Field Station. As identified in Business Item 2012-177, the
Metropolitan Council is authorizing the Regional Administrator to negotiate and enter into a
Master Cooperation and Funding Agreement with HCRRA to contribute up to $10 million to the
Interchange Project. Subject to FTA concurrence the $10 million Council contribution may be
reduced by an amount equal to one half of funds provided by the Central Corridor Contingency.
Metropolitan Council Business Item 2012-165 authorizes the Regional Administrator to authorize
the use of CCLRT project contingency funds at the 50% constructed milestone towards the
Minneapolis Interchange Project in the amount of $4 million, which is subject to concurrence by
the FTA. With Council approval of Business Item 2012-165 and FTA approval, the Council
contribution may be reduced from $10 million to $8 million with the application of 50% of the
CCLRT project contingency, and would require adjustment in a future capital amendment.

This amendment provides up to $10 million in federal funds for the Council Contribution towards
the Interchange Project. These funds are available from favorable savings with construction
contracts like the Maplewood Mall Park & Ride identified in Council Business Item 2012-043 and
due to $6 million savings in the 2011 Federal Draws for Preventive Maintenance not needed for
bus operations due to significant operating expense cost containment. This project is not
identified in the CIP.

Bus Hoist Project - Project #62610
This amendment provides authorization of $250,000 of RTC funds to replace aging hoists at
multiple facilities. This project is identified in the CIP.



Shelter New and Replacement Project - Project #63852
This amendment provides authorization of $125,000 in RTC funds for the purchase of new
shelters and to replace shelters that are in disrepair. This project is identified in the CIP.

HLRT O&M Facility Renovation - Project #64910
This amendment provides authorization of $365,000 in RTC funds for construction management,
consulting and anticipated change orders. This project is identified in the CIP.

Non-Revenue Vehicles & Support Equipment - Project #65790
This amendment provides $352,000 in RTC funds to be used for non revenue vehicles and
support equipment. This project is identified in the CIP

Public Facility Security - New - MT11-03

This amendment provides authorization of $240,000 of Federal Funds and $60,000 of RTC funds
for the replacement of cameras and the purchase of new cameras for public facilities. This
project is identified in the CIP.

Support Facility Roof Refurbishments — New to Replace Project #62510

This amendment provides authorization of $80,000 of Federal Funds and $10,000 of RTC funds
for OSC Roof replacement and Maintenance of Way roof designs. This project is identified in the
CIP.

Nicollet Garage Transportation Renovation - New 2012-2016 CIP

This amendment provides authorization of $2,400,000 of Federal Funds and $600,000 of RTC
funds for the renovation of the transportation & administration functions at the Nicollet garage.
This project is identified in the CIP.

HLRT Track Switch Machine Overhaul - New MT10-56
This amendment provides authorization of $40,000 of Federal Funds and $10,000 of RTC funds
for the overhaul of Hiawatha Track Switches. This project is identified in the CIP.

RTS Transit Technology Systems — New MT09-11

This amendment provides authorization of $1,248,000 of 2011 Competitively Awarded Federal
Funds and $312,000 of RTC funds for the purchase of Real Time Signs at transit shelters and
stations. This project is identified in the CIP.

Positive Train Control Wayside Improvements - New

This amendment provides $450,000 in RTC Funds to be used for Positive Train Control; a
federally mandated train control system which will overlay the existing BNSF signal system. This
is @ new project and not identified in the CIP.

Enhanced Inspection Process — New
This amendment provides $2,000,000 in RTC funds to improve efficiencies by enhancing the
inspection work area’s in all five of Metro Transit Garages. This project is identified in the CIP.

HLRT-LRV 1000 Amp Draw Modification — New 2011-2016 CIP

This amendment provides authorization of $160,000 of Federal Funds and $40,000 of RTC funds
to modify the amp draw that is required to operate HLRT-LRV’s on Central Corridor. This project
is identified in the CIP.

HLRT Crossing Signhals — New 2011-2016 CIP



This amendment provides authorization of $60,000 of Federal Funds and $15,000 of RTC funds
for preventative maintenance on highway crossing signals. This project is identified in the CIP.

Renewable Energy Initiatives - New 2012-2017 CIP

This amendment provides authorization of $1,200,000 of Federal Funds and $300,000 of RTC
funds for solar panels, wind generation and other technologies to meet Metro Transit energy
sustainability goals. This project is identified in the CIP.

Metropolitan Transportation Services

Closing Projects: None

Reducing Funding Commitments:

2012 - Maple Grove - Big Bus Replacement - Project #35895

This amendment reallocates $18,240 in Federal Formula funds and $59,760 in RTC
funds that are not required for this project to another Maple Grove bus replacement
project that requires additional funding. This project will be used to purchase six coach
buses to replace existing fleet that has met or exceeded its useful life. This project is
identified in the CIP.

Increasing Funding Commitments:

2011 - Maple Grove - Big Bus Replacement - Project #35872

This amendment authorizes an additional $18,240 in Federal Formula funds and $84,960
in RTC funds for the purchase of three articulated and three forty foot buses. This
project replaces existing fleet that has met or exceeded its useful life. This project is
identified in the CIP.

2011 - MVTA - Small Bus Replacement - Project #35876

This amendment authorizes an additional $36,000 in RTC funds for the purchase of four
destination signs for MVTA’s new low floor small buses. This project is identified in the
CIP.

Change to Current Year Expenditures

Based on projected expenditures for the proposed amendments, the 2012 Capital Budget is
proposed to be increased by $43,866,127 and $61,200 for Metro Transit and Metropolitan
Transportation Services, respectively.

Rationale

This amendment is required to authorize new federal, state and regional funding for existing and
new projects within the Transportation Division’s Authorized Capital Program and the
reallocation of remaining funds within the Transportation Division Authorized Capital Program.
These activities will allow the Council to carry out its long-term capital improvement program for
transit.



Fiscal Impact

The proposed amendment adds $34,179,589 in federal funds, $720,000 in CTIB funds, and
$9,027,738 in Council RTC Bonding Authority to the Authorized Capital Program for transit
projects.

Known Support / Opposition

None known.



2012 Capltal Program & Budget Amendmeant ATTACHMENT 1
Trassporistion Commities - Juss 4, 31502 MEME 2012167
Maragsmanl Commitiss - Jus 11, 2002
Mstropod Ban Councl - Juns 12, 22
- CURRENTLY AUTHORIZED PROPCEED CHANGE AMERDED FF] Muk-Yar
Faderal r Raglonal | Tolal ) Faderal | Bimin I Tithar Regional | Tofal Foderal | Efats | Ofher | Rogiomal | Total Buzigsl Auhretmion
— : T
METRO TRANEIT et Pl Aewimants |8 b iar |4 i
A TH & s P i ] w 4 Litl
SLOLING ERCJECTS | REALLOCATE AUTHCRSED EUNDIG
I Hera ) - Is - I - Is ¥ - - Is i 5 - |5 - Ht - Is - s - s - s ' |s |
Ban St i =13 . I A i i i i i =13 . i - i i i
EERAUCE SUTHOFRIZED FUNDING
EEA0S | Mmwalte Comider LAT Preject E44I52500 | § 120,108 088 | 5 IGLOE0ME | § 2800000 |5 TAEESMQEE - % 5 AT E B4 052500 | S 1108048 | §1ELOE0IE |8 25a0 Xl E TATALETLT M (ZRETY IR EIT)
Mrs | Fisatte Comider dahizoer Trafls improsemienis ¥ - % - s - |8 - |% } - | § - |§ wTEE & } - |5 - |8 - YA | E TS W § T E TS
Fecton B sataiszsen]s umomoes |5 woeoe s secoen |5 rinmsse ] s - s § 5 it |8 g aiatazseo | 5 1zionoie ] s immsaom s aoorrad |8 sz M s §
INCREALE AUTHORIZED FUNDING | AUTHORIZE HEW FROJECTE
Bi296 | Cociar dreneiss BT 1 B T - | saoes ll 1 §  Tangeo & T O i - e s |s T E a0 | ]
E1AT | B Fapecarren EiSd Al niF | - B i0di 880 | & BT ERITH A0 MET | & £ - | & 3500 T | Eibdidiod B § iTiosiEM & - | - | M3GET|E OFIHTES N AR08 | § A 108
G2 | B foaper fdsocdeied Caziel Wr=msenos  Aissh|E § & OATEGE | § Rl el BT ] | § - |§ eSS TS M E I008TEER | - 1§ - |& 16eEg3FlE iRSEaE0d W & 2HAITE|§ 258 IR
111 | Buiring & Bawgy Ensarcaram & TesTes|s § & zagim|s  oewoszlls  mepess % - |5 mepes|s oo ls asssrals - s - s zamms|s amiose s i, 00t | § 1,085,800
ey | msemings e & noes s £ & s msnes s noenss | s £ - s - |sinzonms s moseeeals - s - s ¢ sgeopo e wemme|s  wpesseo
ENN0 | B Hon Projec [ 1 - |8 [ §  TEOMT | THMT RS [ 1 [ ] - |§ S0 )F S0 - |5 - & - |& LDadaTlE 140347 M § i 80500
ERAST | Shilad Mire and Repiacanas] Piopct 5 BEMMI|E [ § 2348 IEOE NS [ 1 [ ] - |% 16 )F 1S E  asiE]s - & - |& 13GMEls 29%moTa L0 ] 25,500
B | HURT O8N Faclly Realis LRI § § nSbadE |8 Al ae LI T T RREE L) o | - |& AETiE | el N Wt | s 348,000
0 | Man Mivernis vtk & Suppen Equipnent 13 - | § £ Sai2gen % LR E | - |8 wmeed s Monid M E - |E o | - |F ATedsRlE STeaten B Mapd| s 353,000
T | P Pty Sasusty & izpss § § ool insooe 5 sespes s % - |8 oepes|s smpos s ssss|s - s - s sseesls  asocco [l s w0 00 | & 200,000
]
n;: St F iy Rl Rt e I s £ I - s s ampess £ - |8 mpes]|s oo s mspm|s . - ls meesle  vosm [l s onms | 5 ]
[T et Carags Trasapssuion Resovation T C ' s - s s zaompos s s - |5 eooo|s somos s caesals - |5 - [¢ eeoo|s sewcoffs semoo|s  ameem
A EE | HLAT-Tens Saites: Wachise Ovartas ] - |E ] ] - |8 LI T ] - |8 b & SO0 MY 45000 |8 N |1 - % n300 | & 0,500 | & il B 80,500
T3 | BTS Penicd Tachiudagy Syabarm [ 3 - s 5 [ 3 - |5 § L4a030 )% [ ] - |§ IRpeS | E 1m0t M T L24E00)S - % - |& Sopesls 1 Senoo0 M E 1,580 000 | § 1,580,500
M | Pk Tris Contrsl gl de piovsnmant [ 3 - s 5 [ 3 - |5 3 3 [ ] - |§ S0 EF  4s0000 T - 15 - % - |& SIpls)E 4500000 I & LR A50,500
Prs | Enfiafes] nezedon Mecess [ 3 - |5 5 [ 3 - |5 3 [ 3 [ ] - | § 2006000 |F 2000000 T - |5 - % - |& 20000800% 2000000 M 2000000 | § 2000500
g HLRT-LEn 0300 Arrip Drere bseification | ] - 1% § | ] - |% L LT § - |§ sdd|F  o00d ME w0000 § - % - | LoTil B 2000000 W & Homd | § 2000000
1 HLRT Croaaing Signals s - |8 ' s - s s seco|s s - & wow|s mmeflls  ecw|s - |8 - |8 woels el e | § a0
b Eafanatig EsSefgy s g - g - g - |% & 108066 |8 £ - |& 086 | & i S0000 M E 12060008 - | - |& EGpEsJE i S600600 QN § 1,500,005 | § 1, 538600
Feciion Busecad 8 1oraamn | 8 - I8 saose)s arsramin | senosaten | s sairases]s - I8 rameso|s aesared 5 - I8 rraose)s mrises]s o
| mermo st roras qu.uu-'l uan, oot |8 tmmnonn [ 8 sormen |5 sevseazns | ssuimasm |y - |+ remsen|s tm'numml s sunrsant | 5 1z aonnis | 5 wnsonos |4 u.m,sulummml B T
WL



2012 Capltal Program & Budget Amendment
Traragoristion Commitiss - Juns 4, 2002

Maragsmanl Commities - Juns 17, 2012

atropol Ban Council - Juns 13, 513

PROPCOEED CHANGE

ATTACHMENT 1
MEM® 202167

AMEHDED

- CURRENTLY ALTHOREED FF Waki Taar
Federal T Feglonal | Total || Federal | Regional | Tofal Foderal | Etats | Other | Fngiomal |  Todal Huigal Aughemuicn
WETRARGLITAN Driginal Adogind
TRARSPORTATION M P i W
SERVICES A Th & A et i A
- s - s - s - s - - s s -5 - -Ws -+ -]+ -]z - - N - s -
Baction Subloisl 1 - 5 - 5 - 1 - 5 - ] - 1 5 - ] - 5 - ] - L] - 1 - 5 - 1 - 1 - 5 -
ERSLCS AUTHQRIZES CUNDING
[ smns ooz wspin e -t 1 aptncarnses s amspin)s B - |5 mum[s  ameenls  meaefs s - |8 menens s amisn|s - Is - [ smen]s ezl ras] & e
Haciicn Subloial ¢ amsimis | B - |s reaima|s amans v ponzand s ¥ - | paresds raconlls asrreso|s - s - |s msssels  1azmem sy & [P, 500
IRCEEASE AUTHORIZED FUMDING | AUTHORIZE HEW PROJECTS
e e — 5 zempins - s - |5 emse|s  asemolls sl 5 - |5 saso]s oo lls zessess - |s = magans  sason |l s e 0200
ST | 2011 WNTA.- Srvad Bes Peplacamest s miam|s P - [ vamm[s  msenfls - s s - |8 smo|s ool asies|s - [= = zegnfs s 5 e 500
Baction Subloisl § aoisan s - 5 - L eI | ANTAN0O N § a0 s 5 - ] 120040 | & 130, 200 5 J040Te0 ) S - L - 5 [ B 4015000 L 132008 130, 200
| s rora Il asaran | 5 - s - s wsmiw]s nmes]s - s [+ - s sum]s nmlt asarano] 5 - s - |5 reonsis]s r.m.-ml ' s [ 4 si.a00 |
| mmansrorrance rora I i e T e n |s ramseo |s wocrra| Ha.ltf.:tfl s emooa | 5 1z 10004 | 5 vwnoosom | 5 snrsuoes | siosaemam I T T
BRHE ol



